
File ID: 

File Created: 

Department: 

Assigned to: 

Agenda Date: 

Related Files: 

AB2024-145 

02/12/2024 

Council Office 

Whatcom County 

Agenda Bill Report 

File Number: AB2024-145 

Version: 

Entered by: JNixon@co.whatcom.wa.us 

File Type: Ordinance 

Council Public Works & Health Committee 

03/05/2024 

Primary Contact Email: JNixon@co.whatcom.wa.us 

TITLE FOR AGENDA ITEM: 

COUNTY COURTHOUSE 
311 Grand Avenue, Ste #105 
Bellingham, WA 98225-4038 

(360) 778-5010 

Status: Adopted 

Final Action: 03/05/2024 

Enactment#: ORD 2024-013 

Ordinance amending Whatcom County Code 2.145 to clarify member requirements on the Whatcom 

County Ferry Advisory Committee 

SUMMARY STATEMENT OR LEGAL NOTICE LANGUAGE: 

HISTORY OF LEGISLATIVE FILE 

Date: Acting Body: 

02/20/2024 Council 

Aye: 

Nay: 

03/05/2024 Council Public Works & Health 

Committee 
Aye: 

Nay: 

03/05/2024 Council 

Aye: 

Nay: 

Whatcom County 

7 

0 

3 

0 

7 

0 

Action: 

INTRODUCED 

Sent To: 

Council Public Works & Health 

Committee 
Buchanan, Byrd, Donovan, Elenbaas, Galloway, Scanlon, and Stremler 

RECOMMENDED FOR 

ADOPTION 
Galloway, Scanlon, and Stremler 

ADOPTED 

Buchanan, Byrd, Donovan, Elenbaas, Galloway, Scanlon, and Stremler 

Paget Printed on 3/14/2024 



C: \Users\LBru ner\AppData \Local\M icrosoft\ Windows\! NetCache \Content. Outlook\JS MEW SQQ\Ord i na nee amending 
wee 2.145 to clarify membership Fixed Scriveners.doc 

1 PROPOSED BY: Donovan 
2 INTRODUCTION DATE: 2/20/2024 
3 
4 
5 ORDINANCE NO. 2024-013 
6 
7 AMENDING WHATCOM COUNTY CODE CHAPTER 2.145 TO CLARIFY MEMBER 
8 REQUIREMENTS ON THE WHATCOM COUNTY FERRY ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 
46 
47 
48 
49 
50 
51 

WHEREAS, the Whatcom County Council adopted Ordinance 2023-057 in October 
2023 to restructure the Lummi Island Ferry Advisory Committee into the Whatcom County 
Ferry Advisory Committee; and 

WHEREAS, the County Council intended for four of the positions on the advisory 
group to be held by individuals who do not live on Lummi Island; and 

WHEREAS, the previous Code restricted the off-island members from owning 
property on the island, which was not included in the new Code language; and 

WHEREAS, the language in Ordinance 2023-057 could be misinterpreted to allow 
appointment of only 2 members who do not live on the island; and 

WHATCOM COUNTY EXECUTIVE 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

, 2024 

WHATCOM COUNTY COUNCIL 
WHATCOM COUNTY, WASHINGTON 

'')b-nd /4 rhV-d~-------
Barry Buchanan, Council Chair 

WHATCOM COUNTY, WASHINGTON 

/s/ Royce Buckingham approved via email/LB ~~ 
Civil Deputy Prosecutor Satpal Sidhu, County Executive 

C)(i\Approved ( ) Denied 

, · ,·:-· -; , ~ate ijigned: ~D""'+-'{ 1~3-Y/_2.J_+~----

·:.v.,\., 
~t~-, ;··,-~ ~- :_. 
;~c~,· 

Page 1 



1 

2 

3 

4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 

12 

13 
14 

C: \Users\LBru ner\AppData \Loca I\M icrosoft\ Wi ndows\I N etCache \Content. 0 utlook\JS MEW SQQ \Ord i na nee a mending 
wee 2.145 as adopted CLEAN.doc 

Sections: 
2.145.010 
2.145.020 
2.145.030 
2.145.040 
2.145.050 
2.145.055 
2.145.060 

Established. 
Purpose. 
Function. 

EXHIBIT A 

Membership - Term of office. 
Organization - Meetings. 
Membership - Rules of procedure and conduct. 
Committee staffing. 

15 2.145.040 Membership - Term of office. 
16 A. The committee shall consist of nine voting members. 
17 1. Five members who live on the island, 
18 2. Four members who do not live or own property on Lummi Island, with priority given 
19 to one Lummi Nation representative when possible: 
20 a. Two members who live in unincorporated Whatcom County, not including 
21 Lummi Island 
22 b. Two members who live anywhere in Whatcom County except Lummi Island 
23 3. One County Councilmember will be an ad hoc non-voting member 
24 
25 B. The county council shall appoint the committee members. Member terms will be three 
26 years; provided, that the terms of members first appointed will be staggered so that three 
27 of the committee members shall be appointed for two years. Members of the committee 
28 shall serve without compensation. (Ord. 2023-057 Exh. A; Ord. 2012-005 Exh. A). 
29 

Page 2 


