

Whatcom County

COUNTY COURTHOUSE 311 Grand Avenue, Ste #105 Bellingham, WA 98225-4038 (360) 778-5010

Agenda Bill Report

File Number: AB2024-145

File ID:

AB2024-145

Version:

Status: Adopted

File Created:

02/12/2024

Entered by: JNixon@co.whatcom.wa.us

Department:

Council Office

File Type:

Ordinance

Assigned to:

Council Public Works & Health Committee

Final Action: 03/05/2024

Agenda Date:

03/05/2024

Enactment #: ORD 2024-013

Related Files:

Primary Contact Email: JNixon@co.whatcom.wa.us

TITLE FOR AGENDA ITEM:

Ordinance amending Whatcom County Code 2.145 to clarify member requirements on the Whatcom County Ferry Advisory Committee

SUMMARY STATEMENT OR LEGAL NOTICE LANGUAGE:

HISTORY OF LEGISLATIVE FILE

Date:	Acting Body:		Action:	Sent To:
02/20/2024	Council		INTRODUCED	Council Public Works & Health
	Aye:	7	Buchanan, Byrd, Donovan, Elenbaas	, Galloway, Scanlon, and Stremler
	Nay:	0		
03/05/2024 Council Public Works & Health Committee			RECOMMENDED FOR ADOPTION	
	Aye:	3	Galloway, Scanlon, and Stremler	
	Nay:	0		
03/05/2024	Council		ADOPTED	
	Aye:	7	Buchanan, Byrd, Donovan, Elenbaas	, Galloway, Scanlon, and Stremler
	Nay:	0		

1 2	PROPOSED BY: <u>Donovan</u> INTRODUCTION DATE: 2/20/2024
3	
4 5	ORDINANCE NO. 2024-013
6 7 8 9	AMENDING WHATCOM COUNTY CODE CHAPTER 2.145 TO CLARIFY MEMBER REQUIREMENTS ON THE WHATCOM COUNTY FERRY ADVISORY COMMITTEE
10 11 12 13	WHEREAS , the Whatcom County Council adopted Ordinance 2023-057 in October 2023 to restructure the Lummi Island Ferry Advisory Committee into the Whatcom County Ferry Advisory Committee; and
14 15 16	WHEREAS, the County Council intended for four of the positions on the advisory group to be held by individuals who do not live on Lummi Island; and
17 18 19	WHEREAS, the previous Code restricted the off-island members from owning property on the island, which was not included in the new Code language; and
20 21 22	WHEREAS, the language in Ordinance 2023-057 could be misinterpreted to allow appointment of only 2 members who do not live on the island; and
23 24 25 26 27 28	NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Whatcom County Council to amend Whatcom County Code Section 2.145.040 as shown in Exhibit A. ADOPTED: this 5th day of March , 2024
29 30 31 32	WHATCOM COUNTY COUNCIL WHATCOM COUNTY, WASHINGTON Rany B. Paul
33 34 35	Dana Brown-Daviš, Clerk of the Council Barry Buchanan, Council Chair
36 37	WHATCOM COUNTY EXECUTIVE APPROVED AS TO FORM: WHATCOM COUNTY, WASHINGTON
38 39 40	/s/ Royce Buckingham approved via email/LB
41 42	Civil Deputy Prosecutor Satpal Sidhu, County Executive
43 44	Date Signed: 313/24
45 46	Date Signed: 5/15/24
47 48 49 50	

51

EXHIBIT A 1 2 3 4 Sections: 2.145.010 5 Established. 6 2.145.020 Purpose. 7 Function. 2.145.030 8 2.145.040 Membership – Term of office. Organization - Meetings. 9 2.145.050 Membership - Rules of procedure and conduct. 10 2.145.055 Committee staffing. 11 2.145.060 12 13

2.145.040 Membership – Term of office.

14 15

16 17

18

19

20 21

22

232425

26

27 28

29

A. The committee shall consist of nine voting members.

- 1. Five members who live on the island,
- 2. Four members who do not live or own property on Lummi Island, with priority given to one Lummi Nation representative when possible:
 - a. Two members who live in unincorporated Whatcom County, not including Lummi Island
 - b. Two members who live anywhere in Whatcom County except Lummi Island
- 3. One County Councilmember will be an ad hoc non-voting member

B. The county council shall appoint the committee members. Member terms will be three years; provided, that the terms of members first appointed will be staggered so that three of the committee members shall be appointed for two years. Members of the committee shall serve without compensation. (Ord. 2023-057 Exh. A; Ord. 2012-005 Exh. A).